CHAPTER 119-S. F. No. 295

(Amending Minnesota Statutes, Section 461.03)

An act relating to inspection of milk, cream, dairy herds and dairies and authorizing municipalities to contract with one another in the administration thereof, and amending Chapter 275, Laws of 1943.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Chapter 275, Laws of 1943 is amended to read as follows:

"Section 1. Inspection of milk, dairies. The governing body of any municipality in this state may provide for the inspection of milk and cream sold within its limits, and of dairies, and of dairy herds kept for the production of such milk and cream.

"Two or more such municipalities may contract with one another to provide joint administration of this law and may by contract apportion the expense thereof."

Approved March 21, 1945.

CHAPTER 120-S. F. No. 332

An act relating to confession of judgment by persons in the military service of the United States.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Confession of judgment by persons in military service. No confession of judgment entered pursuant to any law of this state by persons in the military service of the United States prior to their induction or enlistment shall be terminated or cancelled for any default except as provided herein.

Any such person who is in default or who is unable to comply with the terms and conditions of the said confession of judgment and desires to retain his rights thereunder, shall during the period of military service file, or cause to be filed by an adult with knowledge of the facts, with the county auditor an affidavit giving the legal description of the lands described in the confession of judgment, the number thereof if

any, and stating that he is in the military service of the United States, the branch of the service, the date of enlistment or induction, and that he desires to retain his rights under the confession of judgment. If the affidavit is filed within the time herein limited, the confession of judgment shall remain in full force and effect, notwithstanding any default thereunder, for the period of such person's military service and six months after his discharge therefrom. Provided, however, if he fails to pay all delinquent installments and all taxes required to be paid pursuant to the terms of the confession of judgment, unless payment thereof is extended by compliance with the provisions of Laws 1943, Chapter 641, Sections 7, 8 and 9, within six months after his discharge, then the confession of judgment may be cancelled and terminated as provided by law.

Approved March 21, 1945.

CHAPTER 121-S. F. No. 334

An act relating to the confession of judgment for delinquent taxes, and providing for the payment of certain taxes in installments.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Confession of judgment; taxes paid in installments. Subdivision 1. Delinquent taxes upon any parcel of real estate which have been bid in for and are held by the state and not assigned by it, may be composed into one item or amount by confession of judgment at any time prior to the forfeiture of such parcel of land to the state for taxes, for the aggregate amount of all such taxes, costs, penalties and interest accrued against said parcel, as hereinafter provided; provided that no such taxes upon lands classified for assessment at an assessed value exceeding 40 percent of the full and true value, shall be composed into any such judgment or be payable in the manner provided by this act.

Subd. 2. The owner of any such parcel, or any person to whom the right to pay taxes has been given by statute, mortgage or other agreement, may make and file with the county auditor of the county wherein said parcel is located a written offer to pay the current taxes each year before they become delinquent, or within 30 days after the entry of final